

To be Argued by:
KATHY D. PATRICK
(Of the Bar of the
State of Texas)

By Permission of the Court

New York County Clerk's Index No. 651786/11

New York Supreme Court

Appellate Division—First Department

In the Matter of the Application of
THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, (as Trustee under various Pooling
and Servicing Agreements and Indenture Trustee under various Indentures), *et al.*,
Petitioners,

For an order, pursuant to C.P.L.R. § 7701, seeking judicial
instructions and approval of a proposed settlement.

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, (as Trustee under various Pooling
and Servicing Agreements and Indenture Trustee under various Indentures),
Petitioner-Appellant-Cross-Respondent,
(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL AND RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO CROSS-APPEAL OF INTERVENORS- PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS-CROSS-RESPONDENTS THE INSTITUTIONAL INVESTORS

KATHY D. PATRICK (*pro hac vice*)
ROBERT J. MADDEN (*pro hac vice*)
DAVID SHEEREN (*pro hac vice*)
GIBBS & BRUNS LLP
1100 Louisiana, Suite 5300
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 650-8805
kpatrick@gibbsbruns.com

KENNETH E. WARNER
WARNER PARTNERS, P.C.
950 Third Avenue, 32nd Floor
New York, New York 10022
(212) 593-8000
kwarner@warnerpc.com

*Attorneys for Intervenors-Petitioners-Appellants-Cross-Respondents
The Institutional Investors*



– and –

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO THE CROSS-APPEAL	5
A. Standard of Review	9
B. Argument.....	10
1. The Trustee’s Investigation of its Claims was Reasonable and Adequate.....	10
a. Investor Support for the Settlement.....	10
b. The Objectors Misstate the Standard of Review	12
c. Certificateholders Do Not Own the Claims the Trustee Settled.....	14
2. The Trustee’s Settlement Conduct Was Reasonable	15
a. There Was No 25% Discount	15
b. The Trustee was Not a Spectator in the Negotiations. Instead, it Threatened to Sue.....	16
3. The Objectors’ Due Process Argument Regarding Non- Party Certificateholders Is Meritless, and Not Properly Before the Court.....	18
4. The Objectors’ Argument that the Trustee Lacked Authority to Enter Into the Settlement Is Meritless	22
5. The Objectors’ Assertions that the Trial Court Applied a Flawed Standard of Review, and Failed to Explain Its Reasoning, Are Meritless	23
a. The Trial Court Did Not Enter a Summary Judgment.....	23

b.	The Trial Court Did Not Place the Burden of Proof on Objectors	25
c.	The Trial Court’s Judgment Is Sufficiently Specific and Includes the Necessary Findings.....	27
III.	REPLY IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL OF THE TRIAL COURT’S FINDING ON THE LOAN MODIFICATION THEORY	29
A.	The Objectors Do Not Dispute That the Trustee Evaluated the Loan Modification Theory With the Assistance of Counsel.....	30
B.	The Objectors Do Not Dispute that the Loan Modification Theory Is Meritless, or that the Trustee Acted Reasonably in So Concluding	34
C.	The Objectors’ New Loan Modification Argument is Both Improper and Meritless.....	36
D.	The Objectors’ Assertion That the Trustee Released Claims Based on the Loan Modification Theory “For Nothing” Ignores the Global Nature of the Settlement Agreement.....	42
E.	The Objectors’ Assertion that the Trustee Made No Attempt to “Determine the Value” of the Loan Modification Theory Is Meritless	43
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ace Securities Corp. v. DB Structured Prods, Inc.</i> , 112 A.D.3d 522 (1st Dep’t. 2013).....	14
<i>Asset Securitization Corp. v. Orix Capital Mkts, LLC</i> , 12 A.D.3d 215 (1st Dep’t. 2004).....	14
<i>Baba-Ali v. State</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 627 (2012).....	10
<i>Bonner v. Nash</i> , 70 Misc.2d 752, 753 (N.Y. App. Term 1st Dept. 1972)	28
<i>Campbell v. Hudson & Manhattan R.R.Co.</i> , 277 A.D. 731 (1st Dep’t 1951) <i>aff’d</i> 302 N.Y. 902	14
<i>Cheng v. Oxford Health Plans, Inc.</i> , 15 A.D.3d 207 (1st Dep’t 2005).....	19
<i>Cohen v. Hallmark Cards, Inc.</i> , 45 N.Y.2d 493 (1978).....	10, 31
<i>Commercial Credit Corp. v. Wells</i> , 228 A.D. 402 (4th Dep’t 1930)	22, 38
<i>Glenn v. Chase Lincoln First Bank, N.A.</i> , 201 A.D.2d 908 (4th Dep’t 1994)	9, 43
<i>Greenwich Fin. Serv. Distressed Mortg. Fund 3 LLC v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 603 F.3d 23 (2nd Cir. 2010)	39
<i>Haynes v. Haynes</i> , 72 A.D.3d 535 (1st Dep’t 2010).....	9, 13, 43
<i>In re Heidenreich’s Will</i> , 85 Misc.2d 135 (N.Y. Sur. Ct. 1976)	9, 13, 45
<i>In re Joost’s Estate</i> , 50 Misc. 78 (N.Y. Sur. Ct. 1906)	33, 34

<i>In re Town of Ballston, Saratoga County,</i> 281 N.Y. 322 (1939).....	44
<i>In re Wanamaker’s Trust,</i> 17 A.2d 380 (Pa. 1941).....	33
<i>Kaywood Prop., Ltd. v. Glover,</i> 34 A.D.3d 645 (2nd Dep’t 2006)	27
<i>Marks v. Macchiarola,</i> 250 A.D.2d 499 (1st Dep’t 1998).....	28
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,</i> 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Quadrant Structured Prod. Co. Ltd. v. Vertin,</i> __ N.Y.3d __, 2014 WL 2573378 (2014)	22
<i>Recovery Consultants, Inc. v. Shih-Hsieh,</i> 141 A.D.2d 272 (1st Dep’t 1988).....	22, 38, 39
<i>Roark v. Lewis,</i> 401 F.2d 425 (D.C. Cir. 1968)	45
<i>Rosner v. Paley,</i> 65 N.Y.2d 736 (1985).....	45
<i>Society of Plastics Indus., Inc. v. County of Suffolk,</i> 77 N.Y.2d 761 (1991).....	19
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell,</i> 553 U.S. 880 (2008)	21
<i>Walnut Place LLC v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.,</i> 96 A.D.3d 684 (1st Dep’t 2012).....	23
<i>Wright v. Wright,</i> 22 N.Y. 578 (1919).....	38
Other Authorities	
4 N.Y. Jur.2d Appellate Review § 606.....	38

8A Carmody-Wait 2d New York Practice § 60:17 (2014)	27
8A Carmody-Wait 2d New York Practice § 60:23 (2014)	28
CPLR § 409(b)	24
CPLR §409	24
CPLR §410	24
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TRUSTS § 187, cmt. e (1959)	9, 13
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TRUSTS § 77, cmt. b(2) (2007)	33, 34
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TRUSTS §87	9, 13
